by unanimous action without such hearing for any purpose specified in said budget when the sum previously allotted to such purpose has been expended.

- Sec. 6. County auditor to keep record of allotments.—The county auditor shall keep a record showing accurately the amount allotted to each item of the budget for each year and the amounts incurred and expended from time to time on account of each of such items, which records shall be presented and examined at each meeting of the county board and show the true condition of affairs at the date of such meeting.
- Sec. 7. Provisions separable.—If any section, part or provision hereof be found unconstitutional such determination shall not affect the validity of the remaining provisions not clearly dependent thereon.

Approved April 17, 1933.

## CHAPTER 297-S. F. No. 1680

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 5799, relating to state board of pharmacy; time of meeting.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Meetings of state board of pharmacy.—That Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 5799, be and the same hereby is amended to read as follows:
- 5799. The board shall meet at least once in every six months to examine applicants for registration and transact its other business, giving reasonable notice of all examinations, by mail, to known applicants therefor. The secretary shall record the names of all persons registered by the board, together with the grounds upon which the right of each to registration was claimed. The fee for examination shall be ten dollars. All registered pharmacists and assistants, while employed as such, shall be exempt from service as jurors. On hearing, the board may revoke any certificate of registration obtained by false representation or other fraud, or when the holder is addicted to the liquor or drug habit so as to unfit him for the practice of pharmacy, and may refuse registration to any person so addicted.

Sec. 2. Effective January 1, 1934.—This Act shall be in effect from and after January 1, 1934.

Approved April 17, 1933.

## CHAPTER 298-H. F. No. 1640

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section . 2673, as amended by Laws 1931, Chapter 39, relating to vehicles exempt from license tax on motor vehicles.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Vehicles exempt from motor vehicles license.— That Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 2673, as amended by Laws 1931, Chapter 39, be amended to read as follows:

"2673. Vehicles owned and used solely in the transaction of official business by representatives of foreign powers, by the federal government, the State or any political sub-division thereof, or vehicles' owned and used exclusively by educational institutions and used solely in the transportation of pupils to and from such institutions, shall be exempt from the provisions of this Act requiring payment of tax or registration fees, but all such vehicles except those owned by the Federal Government, municipal fire apparatus, police patrols and ambulances, the general appearance of which is unmistakable, shall be registered as herein required and shall display tax exempt number plates furnished by the registrar at cost, provided, however, in the case of vehicles used in general police work the pleasure vehicles classification license number plates shall be displayed and furnished by the registrar at cost; but the exemption herein provided shall not apply to any vehicle, except such vehicles used in general police work, unless the name of the State Department or the political sub-division owning such vehicle shall be plainly printed on both sides thereof. Provided, however, that the owner of any such vehicle, desiring to come under the foregoing exemption provision shall first notify the Chief of the State Trunk Highway Patrol who shall provide suitable seals and cause the same to be affixed to any such vehicle. Tractors used solely for agricultural purposes, for drawing threshing machinery or for road work other than hauling material, implements or husbandry temporarily moved upon the highway, road rollers and small trailers of less than 1000 pounds capacity used only with pleasure vehicles on occasional trips: shall not be taxed as motor vehicles using the public streets and